value option 42,793  58,800  2

CMBS, fair value
option 67,433

HTM debt
securities

HTM debt
securities 12,005  12,005  1

HTM debt
securities 9,629

Secured
financing
agreements

Secured
financing
agreements 681,823  1,471,446  9

Secured financing
agreements 716,786

Unsecured
senior notes

Unsecured
senior notes 1,000,000  970,000  2

Unsecured senior
notes 1,000,000

$ 5,056,254  $ 5,316,151  52

$ $

The following table summarizes the estimated annual change in net investment income for our variable rate investments and our variable rate debt assuming increases or
decreases in SOFR or other applicable index rates and adjusted for the effects of our interest rate hedging activities (amounts in thousands):

Income

(Expense)

Subject to

Interest Rate

Sensitivity

Income

(Expense)

Subject to

Interest Rate

Sensitivity

Variable rate

investments

and

indebtedness

(1)

1.00%

Decrease

0.50%

Decrease

0.50%

Increase

1.00%

Increase

Income (Expense) Subject to Interest

Rate Sensitivity

Variable rate

investments

and

indebtedness

(1)

1.00%

Decrease

0.50%

Decrease

0.25%

Decrease

0.25%

Increase

Investment
income from
variable rate
investments

Investment
income from
variable rate
investments $17,586,291  $(175,119) $(87,559) $87,559  $175,119

Interest
expense
from
variable
rate debt,
net of
interest
rate
derivatives

Interest
expense
from
variable
rate debt,
net of
interest
rate
derivatives (12,600,417) 128,429  63,042  (63,042) (126,083)

Net
investment
income from
variable rate
instruments

Net
investment
income from
variable rate
instruments $ 4,985,874  $ (46,690) $(24,517) $24,517  $ 49,036

(1) Includes the notional value of interest rate derivatives.

Foreign Currency Risk

Our loans and investments that are denominated in a foreign currency are also subject to risks related to fluctuations in exchange rates. We generally mitigate this exposure
by matching the currency of our foreign currency assets to the currency of the borrowings that finance those assets. As a result, we substantially reduce our exposure to changes in
portfolio value related to changes in foreign exchange rates.

We intend to hedge our net currency exposures in a prudent manner. However, our currency hedging strategies may not eliminate all of our currency risk due to, among